



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1152 of 2021

S.K.Munwar Ahmed

...Petitioner

Vs.

Sri Shamsher Sing Rawat, I.A.S and Others

...Contemnor(s)

CORAM :SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

DATE : 1st September 2026

Present:

Advocate for Petitioner:

NUTHALAPATI KRISHNA MURTHY

Advocate(s) for Contemnor(s):

NAGARAJU NAGURU, C SUMON,
N ASWARTHA NARAYANA

ORDER:

Present contempt case is filed alleging violation of order of Writ Court in W.P. No.9946 of 2019, whereby the respondents have directed to pay the termination benefits to the petitioner and also gratuity by considering the service of petitioner.

On 17.07.2026, learned counsel appearing for respondents placed on record proceedings dated 26.08.2025 stating that the orders have been complied with. At that juncture, learned counsel

for petitioner sought time to seek instructions. The matter was yet again listed on 31.07.2026, however, learned counsel for petitioner sought further time. The matter was called today in the first session, none appeared, even in the revised call, none appears for petitioner.

Since the proceedings dated 26.08.2025 placed on record report compliance of the orders passed in the writ petition, which has not been controverted to, this contempt case stands closed, however, liberty is granted to petitioner to revive the matter in case cause survives. However, such an application be entertained only if it is made within three weeks from today. No costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending in this case, if any, shall stand closed.

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

SS